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Town of Kittery 1 
Planning Board Meeting 2 

August 24th, 2023 3 

ITEM 2 – 23 Bond Road– Shoreland Development Plan Review  4 
Action: Approve or deny plan: Pursuant to §16.9.3 Shoreland Development Review of the Town of Kittery 5 
Land Use and Development Code, Ryan McCarthy of Tidewater Engineering & Surveying Inc, on behalf 6 
of Touchdown Capital LLC, requests approval for the demolition and reconstruction of a house and 7 
garage/guest house, new septic system, and associated walkways/driveways on the property of 23 Bond 8 
Road, Tax Map 25, Lot 9, in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-9 
SL-250’), and Resource Protection Zone (OZ-RP). 10 
 11 
PROCESS SUMMARY 12 

REQUIRED ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
Yes Determination of 

Completeness 
June 1st, 2023 Completed 

No Site Visit June 19th, 2023 Completed 
No  Public Hearing June 22nd, 2023 Pending 
Yes Final Plan Approval TBD TBD 

 13 
PROJECT INTRODUCTION 14 

23 Bond Road is a 23,143 sq ft. legally nonconforming lot along Spruce Creek located entirely within the 15 
Shoreland Overlay Zone, with a Resource Protection Overlay touching the northern shoreline of the 16 
property. All structures on the property are located within the 100-foot setback from the highest annual tide 17 
(HAT) line of Spruce Creek. The lot contains a 968 sq ft. house in the northwest corner of the property with 18 
a concrete patio 15.9’ from the HAT line; a primitive septic disposal system including a 250-gallon septic 19 
tank adjacent to the house; a 733 sq ft. garage/guest house with 145 sq ft. deck 53.5’ from the water line 20 
with a nonconforming side yard setback of 1.3’; and a 148 sq ft. freestanding cabin with a bathroom and 21 
concrete patio within both the 100-foot shoreland setback and the 15’ side yard setback. 22 

The applicant is proposing to demolish and rebuild the main house and garage further from the HAT line, 23 
providing a 25’ shoreland setback for all structures and improving the side and front yard setbacks of the 24 
garage. The bathroom and concrete patio of the freestanding cabin will be removed, leaving a bedroom that 25 
would not be considered a dwelling unit per the definition in §16.3. The proposed plan would also replace 26 
the current septic system with a 1000-gallon tank and Norweco tank and pump chamber 35’ from the HAT 27 
line, while also adding a 12’x31’ disposal field 55’ from the HAT line. 28 

Per §16.7.3.A.(1), Planning Board review of the proposal is required due to the lot’s proximity within the 29 
Shoreland and Resource Protection Overlay zones. Any development must reduce non-conformity to the 30 
shoreland to the greatest practical extent and must not expand building coverage by more than 30% of the 31 
building footprint existing on January 1st, 1989. This application was first brought to the planning board on 32 
June 8th, 2023. The planning board voted 7-0-0 to accept the plan, then scheduled a site walk (held June 33 
19th) and a public hearing (held on June 22nd). The public hearing raised questions regarding the Town 34 
code’s provisions on discontinuance of non-conforming uses, structure expansion calculations, and septic 35 
system requirements. The applicant’s legal representation has provided a response to the questions raised. 36 
The Town anticipates a letter from an attorney contracted on behalf of the Town to provide their response 37 
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before the planning board meeting on 8/24/23, which will be required to be shared with the board before 38 
they may entertain project approval. 39 

 QUESTIONS RAISED DURING PUBLIC HEARING 40 

After review of the code, both the applicant’s legal representation has drawn the following conclusions: 41 

1. During the public hearing, someone claimed the proposed development could not be approved as 42 
the use of the garage/guest house had not been used in years and was therefore a discontinued 43 
use. The discontinuance clause in §16.1.8.C.(5). states that non-conforming uses are discontinued 44 
if they are not used after 1 year, except dwellings, which are discontinued after 5 years. However, 45 
a garage would be considered an accessory structure which, per the zoning standards in 46 
§16.4.12.E, is an allowable use in the Shoreland Overlay Zone. Because the guest house in the 47 
garage does not contain a place to cook, prepare, and store food, it is not considered a dwelling. 48 
This means that while the garage remains a legally nonconforming structure (due to failure to 49 
meet waterbody setbacks), it is a conforming use. Because the discontinuance clause only applies 50 
to nonconforming uses, the garage cannot be discontinued. The applicant provided assessor 51 
records confirming the house, garage/guest house, and cabin are registered legally nonconforming 52 
structures on the lot.  53 

a. The legal briefing states the guest house in the proposed plan would have a sink and a 54 
fridge. To prevent the guest house from being considered a dwelling, a place to cook food 55 
must not be installed. When asked, the applicant stated they would be willing to provide 56 
this assurance in the final copy of the plan. 57 

b. The house is a legally non-conforming structure and use; because the house is currently 58 
being used, its discontinuance is not in question. 59 

c. Because the dimensions of the cabin are not being changed, and removal of the bathroom 60 
would not change the cabin’s use as an accessory structure, the discontinuance clause 61 
does not apply to it. 62 

2. During the public hearing, concerns were raised regarding the structure expansion calculations, as 63 
it appeared the site plan included structures on the property not considered when determining the 64 
30% expansion maximum for the purposes of §16.1.8.C.4.(b). After confirming with Town and 65 
MDEP staff, the applicant has provided an updated site plan incorporating only the portions of the 66 
property considered “structures” for the expansion calculation, discussed further below. 67 

3. Concerns were raised regarding the proposed subsurface wastewater system for the property. The 68 
proposed wastewater system has been inspected and approved by Code Enforcement staff, who 69 
confirm it meets both Town and State requirements.  70 

APPLICATION & PLAN REVIEW 71 

Staff reviewed the submitted application and plan and have the following comments: 72 

1. The shoreland revegetation plan is a combination of native shrubs and trees to be planted along 73 
the shoreland and around the proposed home. The new vegetation will provide food and habitat 74 
for wildlife, enhance aesthetics, and reduce the risk of erosion. 75 

2. The current 250-gallon tank will be drained and removed from the property. The submitted 76 
wastewater subsurface disposal application lists a confirmation from Code Enforcement Officer 77 
Craig Alfis that septic reinstallation would not be considered a new installation. The wastewater 78 
disposal application also states the new septic system has been sited as far from Spruce Creek as 79 
possible given similar constraints.  80 
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3. The plan entails adding a new deck to the house. The deck will remain out of the 25’ setback along 81 
with the rest of the rebuilt house and will not increase non-conformity. 82 

4. General provision §16.1.8.C.4.(b) requires expansion of structures within the base zone setback of 83 
the HAT line not exceed 30% of the total footprint of structures existing within the property on 84 
January 1, 1989. The existing footprint is 2,018 sq ft. The proposed plan would provide for an 85 
expansion of 2,621 sq ft, or 30%, which is within the allowable limit. 86 

5. The Shoreland Overlay Zone provision §16.4.28.E.3.(a) requires new principal and accessory 87 
structures to be set back at least 100 feet, horizontal distance, from the normal HAT line of any 88 
water bodies, tributary streams, the upland edge of a coastal wetland, or the upland edge of 89 
freshwater wetlands. The application states the steep topography, steep ledge, existing mature 90 
vegetation, and area of proposed new septic system prevent the house from being moved further 91 
from the water line. Shifting the garage/guest house further from the water than proposed would 92 
increase non-conformity with respect to the front yard setback.  93 

6. §16.4.28.E.2 allows 20% of total lot area in the shoreland zoning overlay to be comprised of non-94 
vegetated surfaces or structures. With a lot size of 23,143 sq ft, current devegetation sits at 4,379 95 
sq ft, or 18.9%. The plan proposes to increase coverage to 4,619 sq ft, which meets the maximum 96 
20% allowable coverage of the lot.  97 
 98 

DISCUSSION, NEXT STEPS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 99 

All rebuilt structures will be moved further from the waterbody, and improving upon the pre-existing 100 
septic system will reduce contamination risk of human waste into Spruce Creek. Following revisions from 101 
the applicant, the proposal also meets structure expansion limits. As long as the Town’s legal 102 
representation agrees, staff are satisfied with the findings of the legal determination and suggest approval 103 
of the plan on the condition that the final plan indicate the guest house will not receive appliances used to 104 
cook food or any other improvements that would make it a dwelling. The Planning Board should discuss 105 
the plan to direct the applicant to make any changes that are necessary, and/or determine the necessity of 106 
an additional site walk and public hearing. 107 

RECOMMENDED MOTIONS 108 

Below are motions for the Planning Board’s consideration: 109 

Motion to conditionally approve the application 110 

Move to approve (with the conditions listed above) the plan for a shoreland development application from 111 
Touchdown Capital LLC and agent Ryan McCarthy requesting to demolish and replace an existing house, 112 
garage, and septic system to reduce non-conformity along the shoreline of 23 Bond Road, Tax Map 25, Lot 113 
9, in the Residential-Kittery Point Village Zone (R-KPV), Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-SL-250’), and 114 
Resource Protection Zone (OZ-RP). 115 
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 1 
Kittery Planning Board          DRAFT 2 
Findings of Fact            M 25 L 19 3 
For 23 Bond Road 4 
Shoreland Development Plan Review 5 
 6 
WHEREAS: Ryan McCarthy, on behalf of Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc., requests approval 7 
for the demolition and reconstruction of a house and garage/guest house, new septic system, and associated 8 
walkways/driveways on the property of 23 Bond Road, Tax Map 25, Lot 9, in the Residential-Kittery Point 9 
Village (R-KPV), Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-SL-250’), and Resource Protection Zone (OZ-RP). 10 
 11 
 12 
Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as noted in the plan review notes 13 
prepared for 6/8/2023 and 6/22/2023.  14 
 15 

Staff Shoreland Development Plan Review June 8th 2023  
Site Walk  June 19th 2023 
Public Hearing  June 22nd 2023 
Approval August 24th  2023 

 16 
Pursuant to the application and plan and other documents considered to be a part of a plan review decision 17 
by the Planning Board in this Finding of Fact consisting of the following (hereinafter the “Plan”):  18 
 19 

1. Shoreland development plan application received 5/18/2023 from Ryan McCarthy of Tidewater 20 
Engineering & Surveying. 21 

2. Subsurface wastewater disposal system application dated 5/6/2023 from site evaluator Joseph W. 22 
Noel. 23 
 24 

NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board and pursuant to the 25 
applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following 26 
factual findings and conclusions:  27 
 28 
FINDINGS OF FACT 29 
 30 

Chapter 16.4 LAND USE ZONE REGULATIONS 31 
16.4.28.E. Shoreland Overlay Zone 
(2) The total footprints of the areas devegetated for structures, parking lots and other impervious 
surfaces, must not exceed twenty (20) percent of the lot area, including existing development, except in 
the following zones: 
 
Finding: The property is legally non-conforming with a devegetated area of 18.9%. The proposed plan 
will increase devegetation up to the allowable limit of 20%. 
 
Conclusion: The requirement appears to be met.   

 
Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 

 
 32 

Chapter 9 MARITIME AND SHORELAND RELATED DEEVELOPMENT 33 
Article III Planning Board Shoreland Development Review 34 
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16.9.3.F. Findings of Fact 
(2) An application will be approved or approved with conditions if the reviewing authority makes a 
positive finding based on the information presented. It must be demonstrated the proposed use will: 
(a). Maintain safe and healthful conditions: 
 
Finding: The proposed septic system as represented in the plans will maintain healthful conditions and 
the reconstruction of the house does not appear to have an adverse impact on public health and safety. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(b) Not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters: 
 
Finding: The proposed development as represented in the plans and application will reduce the risk of 
water pollution, and best practices for erosion and sedimentation will be observed in development. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(c) Adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater: 
 
Finding: The proposed development adequately provides for the disposal and treatment of the 
property’s wastewater and improves upon current disposal systems.  
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to have been met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 
(d) Not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife habitat: 
 
Finding: The proposed development as represented in the plans appears to reduce the risk of adverse 
impact on nearby natural resources, while also ensuring revegetation of native habitat. 
 
Conclusion: The requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(e) Conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and coastal waters: 
 
Finding: Shore cover is conserved in accordance with the Code. There are no adverse impacts to visual 
or actual points of access to water. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(f) Protect archaeological and historic resources: 
 
Finding: There appear to be neither archaeological nor historic resources impacted. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
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(g) Not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial 
fisheries/maritime activities district: 
 
Finding: The property is not located in the Commercial Fisheries / Maritime Use Zone and will have no 
adverse effect on commercial fishing nor maritime activities. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement is not applicable. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(h) Avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use: 
 
Finding: The proposed septic system will be placed in the optimal location on the property.   
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(i) Is in conformance with the provisions of this code: 
 
Finding: The proposed project is an existing non-conforming system, and the proposed improvements 
will improve the property’s conformity to the provisions of Title 16. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(j) Be recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds: 
 
Finding: A plan suitable for recording once the Surveyor’s stamp is added has been prepared by 
Tidewater Engineering & Surveying. 
 
Conclusion: As stated in the Notices to Applicant contained herein, a Shoreland Development Plan 
must be recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds prior to the issuance of a building permit.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

 35 
Based on the foregoing Findings, the Planning Board finds the applicant has satisfied each of the review 36 
standards for approval and, therefore, the Planning Board approves the Shoreland Development Plan 37 
Application subject to any conditions or waivers, as follows:  38 
 39 

Waivers: None 40 
 41 
Conditions of Approval (to be depicted on final plan to be recorded): 42 

 43 
1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved 44 

final plan per Title 16.9.3.I. 45 

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work associated 46 
with site and construction to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization. 47 

3. All Notices to Applicant contained herein (Findings of Fact dated 8/24/2023). 48 

 49 
 50 

Conditions of Approval (not to be depicted on final plan): 51 
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1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as recommended by Staff, Planning Board or Peer 52 
Review Engineer, and submit for Staff review prior to presentation on final plan.  53 

2. Surveyor’s stamp must be on the final plan. 54 

3. Appliances for cooking will never be provided or installed within the accessory structures located 55 
on 23 Bond Road. 56 

 57 
 58 

Notices to Applicant:  59 
 60 

1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as required by Planning Board and submit for 61 
Staff review prior to presentation of final plan.  62 

2. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with 63 
the permitting, including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper 64 
advertisements and abutter notification. 65 

3. One (1) copy of the final plan and any and all related state/federal permits or legal documents that 66 
may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning Department for signing.  Date of Planning 67 
Board approval shall be included on the final plan in the Signature Block. After the signed plan is 68 
recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds, a copy of the signed and recorded original must be 69 
submitted to the Town Planning Department. 70 

4. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the 71 
Developer, incorporating as elements the Development Plan and supporting documentation, the 72 
Findings of Fact, and any Conditions of Approval.  73 

5. Prior to construction, applicant shall obtain any and all permits required by the code enforcement 74 
office to complete proposed work. 75 

 76 
The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chair or Vice chair to sign the Final Plan and the 77 
Findings of Fact upon confirmation of required plan changes.  78 
 79 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 80 
 81 

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON                                          82 
 83 
 84 
 85 

________________________________________ 86 
Dutch Dunkelberger, Planning Board Chair 87 

 88 
 89 

 90 
Per Title 16.2.12. - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning 91 
Board to the York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 92 
80B, within forty-five (45) days from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered. 93 

 94 
 95 



 
 

 

TIDEWATER ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. | 1021 GOODWIN ROAD, UNIT #1, ELIOT, ME 03903 

August 3, 2023 
 
Mr. Maxim Zakian 
Kittery Town Planner 
200 Rogers Rd 
Kittery, Maine 03904 
 
Re: Revision 2:  Shoreland Development Plan Application 

Applicant:  Touchdown Capital, LLC, 23 Bond Road, Kittery, ME 
 Job No. 20-146 
 
Dear Mr. Zakian, 
 
On behalf of Touchdown Capital, LLC, Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc. has made 
modifications to the Shoreland Development Plan application for the proposed improvements 
to 23 Bond Road (Tax Map 25 Lot 9).  The following is a general outline of the said 
modifications.   
 

1. Updated the non-conforming expansion calculations to conform to the types of 
structures identified by the Town staff in collaboration with the Maine DEP.  This 
includes the buildings, porches, attached decks, and attached steps.  Patios, retaining 
walls, walkways and paved surfaces were excluded as directed.  

2. Reduced the size of the garage/accessory building from 1247 sf to 1181 sf which further 
improved the setbacks from Spruce Creek, the side lot line, and the front lot line. 

3. Removed the northerly small deck on the main house and identified the patio on the 
walk-out level below. 

4. Minor grading adjustments to accommodate the above changes. 
5. Updated the devegetated area coverage calculations and the building coverage 

calculations accordingly.  
6. Updated architectural plans to reflect changes to building size and floor plans. 
7. Updated landscape plan to reflect changes to site described above.   

 
The following revised documents are submitted for your review (via the online portal): 
 

1. Approved Subsurface Wastewater Disposal System Application (HHE-200) 
2. Revision 1: Shoreland Development Plan by Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 

dated 8/1/2023. 
3. Revised Architectural Sheets by Tobey Design Group 
4. Revised Shoreland Re-vegetation Plan by McDermott Landscape Design 
5. Letter from Gordon Smith of Verrill Dana, LLP (submitted separately) 

 
 
 



 

TIDEWATER ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. | 1021 GOODWIN ROAD, UNIT #1, ELIOT, ME 03903 

 
 
 
 
We look forward to the opportunity to present these updates at the next available Planning 
Board meeting. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (207) 439-
2222.   
 
Sincerely, 

Ryan M. McCarthy, P.E., P.L.S. 
President  
Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
(207) 439-2222 
ryan@tidewatercivil.com 
 
Cc w/ Enclosures: Touchdown Capital, LLC 
   Gordon Smith 
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August 2, 2023 

Via E-Mail 

Maxim Zakian, Kittery Town Planner 

200 Rogers Road  

Kittery, ME 03904 

 

Re: Shoreland Zoning Application for 23 Bond Road  

Dear Max, 

I am writing on behalf of Touchdown Capital LLC (“Touchdown”), which owns property 

at 23 Bond Road in Kittery (the “Property”). This letter addresses zoning questions that have 

arisen on the Property in connection with a permit application submitted by Touchdown. As 

discussed below, the proposed reconstruction and use of structures in Touchdown’s application 

are permitted under the Kittery Code.   

1. The Buildings on the Property Are Legally Nonconforming Structures  

The Property is located within the Residential - Kittery Point Village Zone (R-KPV) and 

the Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-SL). Within the OZ-SL Zone, new principal and accessory 

structures must be set back at least 100 feet from the normal high water line of any water body. 

Kittery Land Use and Development Code (“LUDC”) § 16.4.28(E)(3)(a).  

As shown on the Touchdown site plan dated August 1, 2023, there are three existing 

buildings on the Property. They are designated on the site plan as the Main House, 

Garage/Accessory Building, and Cabin. All three are located less than 100 feet from the high 

water line of Spruce Creek. However, the current footprints of all three buildings predate 1989, 

when shoreland zoning rules became effective. Attached to this letter are assessing and 

permitting records for the Property indicating that the buildings in their current configuration 

date back to the late 1970s and early 1980s. As such, the buildings on the Property are legally 

nonconforming structures with respect to current waterbody setback requirements.  

Per the site plan, the proposed reconstructed Main House and Garage/Accessory Building 

will be situated farther from the water and expanded as allowed under Kittery Code. LUDC § 

16.1.8(C)(4)(a & b). No changes are proposed for the Cabin except for removal of an existing 

concrete slab that will reduce footprint and impervious surface. 
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2. The Proposed Uses of the Buildings Are Allowed under Kittery Code 

Uses within the OZ-SL Zone “are allowed in accordance with the land use standards 

established in the underlying base zone.” LUDC § 16.4.28(D). The R-KPV Zone sets forth 

specific permitted uses on land that falls within both R-KPV and OZ-SL. LUDC § 16.4.12(E) 

Within R-KPV and OZ-SL, permitted uses include single family dwellings “if located 

farther than 100 feet from the normal high-water line of any water bodies, or the upland edge of 

a wetland.” LUDC § 16.4.12(E)(1)(d)(3). The Main House is less than 100 feet from the water, 

so it is a nonconforming use under current zoning. However, the Main House has been in use 

from the mid-1930s to the present as a single family dwelling, so it is a legally nonconforming 

use and may be continued. LUDC § 16.1.8(C)(5) (“The use of land, or structure, lawful at the 

time such use began, may continue although such use may not meet the provisions of this title.”). 

The attached assessing and permitting records indicate that the Main House was built in 1935. 

The Main House is a “dwelling unit” with cooking, sleeping and toilet facilities, and is the 

principal use on the property.  

Within R-KPV and OZ-SL, permitted uses also include “accessory buildings, structures, 

and uses.” LUDC § 16.4.12(E)(1)(b). An “accessory building” is defined as “A subordinate 

building on the lot, the use of which is incidental to that of the main or principal building.” 

LUDC § 16.3.2. The Garage/Accessory Building and the Cabin are both subordinate and 

incidental to the Main House.  

From a quantitative standpoint, the Garage/Accessory Building and the Cabin will be 

smaller than the Main House. The total floor area of the proposed Main House will be 2,770 

square feet (including a 211 square foot deck). The total floor area of the proposed 

Garage/Accessory Building will be 2,362 square feet (including a 303 square foot garage bay). 

The total floor area of the Cabin is 148 square feet.   

From a qualitative standpoint, the Garage/Accessory Building and the Cabin are 

subordinate and incidental to the Main House because they are not “dwelling units” and would 

not be independently suitable for residential use absent the Main House. Neither the 

Garage/Accessory Building nor the Cabin constitute a “dwelling unit” or “accessory dwelling 

unit” because they do not contain cooking facilities. A “dwelling unit” in the shoreland overlay 

zone is defined as “A room or group of rooms designed and equipped exclusively for use as 

permanent, seasonal, or temporary living quarters for only one family at a time and containing 

cooking, sleeping and toilet facilities.” LUDC § 16.3.2 (emphasis added).  

The Cabin consists solely of a small sleeping area, a sink, and a toilet without any 

cooking facilities. The proposed Garage/Accessory Building will contain space for a vehicle, 

office, recreation, storage, bathrooms, laundry, and exercise without any cooking facilities. The 

Garage/Accessory Building floor plan designates an area for “wet bar,” which will consist solely 

of a sink and refrigerator and will not contain any cooking appliances or other cooking facilities.      

Accordingly, the Garage/Accessory Building and the Cabin are both incidental and 

subordinate to the Main House and constitute permitted accessory buildings. Because the 

proposed use of both accessory buildings is permitted under the current ordinance, it is 



August 2, 2023 

Page 3 

unnecessary to analyze whether the proposed use is a continuation of a grandfathered legally 

nonconforming use.    

3. The Proposed Septic System Will Adequately Provide for Disposal of Wastewater 

I understand that the Planning Board has asked about the proposed subsurface wastewater 

system for the Property. On July 31, 2023, the Kittery Licensed Plumbing Inspector (LPI) issued 

an HHE-200 permit for the proposed septic system. The new system will replace the existing 

overboard discharge system that drains into Spruce Creek. The new system will significantly 

improve effluent quality and volume because it will comply with current Maine Subsurface 

Wastewater Disposal Rules, 10-144 CMR 241. 

In its review of projects subject to shoreland zoning, the Planning Board must find that 

the proposed development will “adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater.” LUDC § 

16.9.3(F)(2)(c). The Planning Board may find this standard has been met based on the Kittery 

LPI’s issuance of the HHE-200 permit pursuant to Maine wastewater rules.   

Thank you very much for your attention.  

Sincerely, 

 

Gordon R. Smith 

Attachment 

cc: Stephen Langsdorf, Esq. 

 Kendra Amaral, Kittery Town Manager 
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